
 2013 Continuum of Care Project Application Priority Ranking

Tier 1 and Tier 2 - FINAL Grant Amounts

Ranking Project Type Name of Project Applicant Project Sponsor / Project Name

Final Allowed 

Funding Request 

Allowed (ARA after 

Review &/or 

Reallocation)

Cumulative 

Balance for 

Funding

1 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority New Horizons CSB S+CR $68,218 $68,218 Tier

2 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas County CSB S+CR4 $317,738 $385,956 1

3 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Highland Rivers S+CR $139,595 $525,551

4 PH New Horizons Community Service Board RED HILL AGR FY 2013 $48,989 $574,540

5 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Unison BHS S+CR $346,421 $920,961

6 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Comprehensive AIDS Resource Encounter S+CR $96,762 $1,017,723

7 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Gateway BHS S+CR $554,611 $1,572,334

8 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority South GA CSB S+CR (Reduction) $367,519 $1,939,853

9 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Pineland CSB S+CR $207,009 $2,146,862

10 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Dalton Whitfield CDC S+CR $102,477 $2,249,339

11 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Middle Flint BHS S+CR $169,364 $2,418,703

12 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Douglas County CSB S+CR2 $662,080 $3,080,783

13 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority MUST Ministries BOS S+CR (Reduction) $216,328 $3,297,111

14 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta S+CR1 $169,668 $3,466,779

15 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Travelers Aid S+CR2 $176,832 $3,643,611

16 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR2 $297,177 $3,940,788

17 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority CSB of Middle GA S+CR $38,191 $3,978,979

18 PH Gateway Community Service Board Brunswick Homeless Non-custodial Disabled Men's Project $369,605 $4,348,584

19 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Advantage BHS BOS S+CR $181,365 $4,529,949

20 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR2 - Samaritan $442,338 $4,972,287

21 PH Douglas County Community Services Board Douglas County SHP $111,598 $5,083,885

22 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR1 $595,362 $5,679,247

23 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Viewpoint Health S+CR $185,738 $5,864,985

24 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority HODAC S+CR $217,102 $6,082,087

25 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR4 $75,987 $6,158,074

26 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Central City AIDS Network S+CR $131,150 $6,289,224

27 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Avita Community Partners S+CR $183,684 $6,472,908

28 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR2 $102,181 $6,575,089

29 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Albany CSB S+CR $146,585 $6,721,674

30 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority River Edge CSB S+CR3 $608,384 $7,330,058

31 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority McIntosh Trail CSB S+CR1 (Reduction) $351,816 $7,681,874

32 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Oconee CSB S+CR (Reduction) $80,778 $7,762,652

33 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority GA Mountains Women's Center S+CR $127,822 $7,890,474

34 PH Georgia Housing and Finance Authority AIDS Alliance of NW GA S+CR $99,042 $7,989,516

35 New PH Advantage Behavioral Health Systems Oconee Supp Hsng $167,417 $8,156,933

36 New PH Travelers Aid of Metro Atlanta Gwinnett PSH 2013 $165,275 $8,322,208

Transitional Housing (TH) Projects (24), Supportive Service Only (SSO) Projects (9), CoC Planning (1)**:

37 SSO-HMIS Georgia Housing and Finance Authority Statewide HMIS Implementation $663,400 $8,985,608 Tier

38 SSO Georgia Housing and Finance Authority BoS CoC Coordinated Assessment $189,176 $9,174,784 1

39 Georgia Department of Community Affairs GA07-501 CoC Planning Project Application (Reduction) $155,666 $9,330,450

40 SSO Dalton-Whitfield Community Development CorporationSSO SPC Case Manager $31,679 $9,362,129

41 TH Citizens Against Violence, Inc. Transitional Living Program $270,520 $9,632,649

42 TH Calvary Refuge Center, Inc Transitional Housing Program $207,199 $9,839,848

43 TH Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Transitional Housing Program $148,682 $9,988,530

44 SSO MUST Ministries Cherokee County Permanent Supportive Housing Program SHP-SSO $71,904 $10,060,434

45 TH House of Dawn, Inc House of Dawn TLP Renewal $62,702 $10,123,136

46 TH S.H.A.R.E. House, Inc. Supportive Transitional Housing Project $130,843 $10,253,979

47 TH Action Ministries, Inc. BoS Transitional Housing $495,610 $10,749,589

48 TH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas County SHP (Expansion) 2013 $57,644 $10,807,233

49 TH Loaves & Fishes Ministry of Macon, Inc. Transitional Housing $99,285 $10,906,518

50 TH Macon-Bibb Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD SPECIAL NEEDS $101,650 $11,008,168

51 TH The Salvation Army Home Sweet Home Supportive Housing $263,668 $11,271,836

52 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  Transitional Housing Program 2 $149,693 $11,421,529

53 TH Travelers Aid of Metropolitan Atlanta, Inc. Douglas County SHP (Renewal) 2013 $57,449 $11,478,978

54 TH Action Ministries, Inc. Mountain Initiative $124,692 $11,603,670

55 TH Asian American Resource Center Transitional Housing Program FY 2013 $160,406 $11,764,076

56 TH Georgia Coalition Against Domestic Violence Transitional Housing for Victims of Domestic Violence- Circle of Hope $92,807 $11,856,883

57 TH maranathaoutreach Maranatha Serenity Home $61,382 $11,918,265

58 TH Georgia Coalition Against Domestic Violence Transitional Housing for Victims of Domestic Violence $349,109 $12,267,374

59 SSO Goodwill Industries of Middle Georgia, Inc. Job Connection WORKing Solutions - Rural $150,886 $12,418,260

60 TH South Georgia Coalition to End Homelessness Transitional Housing Program FY2013 $72,387 $12,490,647

61 TH Rainbow Village, Inc. GA-501-REN-Transitional Housing 2013-2014 $230,606 $12,721,253

62 TH City of Hinesville Homeless Prevention Program (Transitional Housing) $66,168 $12,787,421

63 TH Colquitt County Serenity House Project, Inc. Transitional Living Program $202,691 $12,990,112

64 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  Transitional Housing Program 1 $74,846 $13,064,958

65 SSO Macon-Bibb Economic Opportunity Council, Inc. HUD CASE MANAGEMENT $96,300 $13,161,258

66 SSO Goodwill Industries of Middle Georgia, Inc. Job Connection WORKing Solutions - Macon $112,411 $13,273,669

67 TH Hodac, Inc. Gateway Cottage Residential Program $43,708 $13,317,377 Tier

68 SSO Lowndes Associated Ministries to People, Inc. Day Center/Day Shelter Program $143,264 $13,460,641 2

69 TH Gwinnett Housing Resource Partnership, Inc. dba:  

The IMPACT! Group

Transitional Housing Program 3 $187,431 $13,648,072

70 SSO South Georgia Coalition to End Homelessness Supportive Services Only (SSO) FY2013 $100,009 $13,748,081

71 New PH New - AIDS Athens, Inc. AIDS Athens - Permanent Supportive Housing $63,199 $13,811,280 Tier

72 New PH New - Another Chance Atlanta, Inc. ACA PSH Program Gwinnett $161,373 $13,972,653 2

Realloca. Renewal PH Gateway Community Service Board Hmless Disabled Mom & Child Ops  (Did not meet threshold) $0 $13,972,653

**Renewing TH, SSO, and PH projects that did not meet threshold review scored separately from permanent housing projects that met threshold review and ranked as Tier 1, with lower scoring 

projects in Tier 2.  Dedicated HMIS, Coordinated Assessment System, and Planning renewal projects received threshold review and were ranked in Tier 1.

New Permanent Supportive Housing (PH) Projects (2)***:

**New PSH projects scored with renewal projects (listed immediately above) using the same scoring criteria.  The higher scoring New PSH projects were able to be placed above in first Tier, as 

allowed based on reallocated funding available.  The remainder of the new projects were placed at the bottom of Tier 2.

*As a CoC priority, Renewal PSH projects that met performance threshold review were scored and ranked separately to be placed in Tier 1.  PSH ranking based on the same scoring criteria used for 

all project applications.  Higher scoring New PSH projects were able to be placed into Tier 1, as allowed based on reallocated funding available.

Permanent Supportive Housing (PSH) Projects (36)*:
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Rejected New PH Gift Transitional Home, Inc. House of Hope  (Did not meet threshold) $0 $13,972,653

Rejected New PH Guara Bi, Inc. Guara Bi Perm. Housing (Did not meet threshold) $0 $13,972,653

Rejected New PH Families United Services, Inc. PSH New Program (Did not meet threshold) $0 $13,972,653

Rejected New PH New Horizons Community Service Board Home for Vets (Did not meet threshold) $0 $13,972,653


